



2026:CGHC:21151

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRR No. 173 of 2026**

Mrs. Augustine Nath W/o Late Yahosu Nath Aged About 61 Years, R/o MQ/42, Ward No. 02, Shakti Gewara Project Dipka, Police Station Dipka, District Korba (C.G.)

... Applicant**versus**

Ayush Goyal S/o Mrs. Rekha Agarwal Aged About 25 Years R/o Sanjay Nagar Murarka Street, Opposite Arogya Niketan, District - Korba (C.G.)

... Respondent

For Applicant : Mr. Abhishek Singh Bharos, Advocate
For Respondent : Mr. Rohishek Verma, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal**Order on Board****06/05/2026**

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that earlier he has preferred a petition which has been disposed of vide order dated 06.08.2025 with a direction to the applicant/complainant to prefer an appeal against the judgment dated 30.04.2025 before the concerned Sessions Judge within a period of 60 days from the date of receipt of copy of that order. However, the applicant/complainant has failed to file the appeal within the given time and, therefore, prays for some more time to file an appeal before the concerned Sessions Judge.



2026:CGHC:21151

2. Counsel appearing for the respondent has no objection to the prayer made by counsel for the applicant/complainant.
3. On due consideration, the prayer is allowed. Applicant/complainant is further granted 15 days more time from today to prefer an appeal before the concerned Sessions Judge.
4. Accordingly, present revision stands disposed of.

Sd/-

(Radhakishan Agrawal)

Judge

Prakash